

2. On the facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

3. Accordingly, transfer petition is allowed. MJ
Petition No. 1640 of 2008 titled Ramesh Banshigopal Joshi
Vs. Kavita Ramesh Joshi pending before Family Court,
Bandra, Mumbai is ordered to be transferred to the District
Court, Ratlam (M.P.), who shall either try the case himself
or place it before or assign it to a court of competent
jurisdiction.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;J.
September 17, 2010. (H.L. GOKHALE)